

U.S. Court of Appeals Case No. 19-16066

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CAROLYN JEWEL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Honorable Jeffrey S. White
Case No. 4:08-cv-04373-JSW

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

BENJAMIN B. AU
TARA J. NORRIS
W. HENRY HUTTINGER
DURIE TANGRI LLP
530 Molino Street, Suite 111
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(415) 362-6666
bau@durietangri.com
tnorris@durietangri.com
hhuttinger@durietangri.com

CATHERINE R. GELLIS
3020 Bridgeway #247
Sausalito, CA 94965
(202) 642-2849
cathy@cgcounsel.com

MICHAEL PRICE
Fourth Amendment Center
NACDL
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 465-7615
mprice@nacdl.org

GIA L. CINCONI
9th Circuit Vice Chair
NACDL *Amicus* Committee
Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 1900
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 576-0200 Telephone
(415) 576-0300 Facsimile

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
A.	The Government’s Mass Interception and Scanning of Americans’ Internet Communications Is a Search and Seizure, Triggering the Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement	2
B.	The “Special Needs” Exception to the Warrant Requirement Cannot Justify the Government’s Surveillance Program.....	7
1.	Foreign Intelligence is Not the “Primary Purpose” of the NSA’s Dragnet Surveillance Program.....	9
a.	The “Special Needs” Exception Applies Only Where the “Primary Purpose” of the Challenged Search or Seizure Is Not Law Enforcement	9
b.	The “Primary Purpose” of the Upstream Program Is Not Foreign Intelligence Collection	11
C.	The Impact of the Intrusion from the NSA’s Internet Surveillance Outweighs the Government’s Need	17
1.	The Privacy Interests Harmed by Upstream Surveillance Outweigh the Government’s Interest in the Program	17
2.	Indiscriminately Seizing and Searching Communications Will Include Attorney-Client Communications and Therefore Impact Individuals’ Sixth Amendment Rights	21
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	16
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	8
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	7, 20
<i>In re Directives to Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. 08-01, 2008 WL 10632524 (Foreign Intel. Surv. Ct. of Review Aug. 22, 2008)	16
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999) (per curiam).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, JK-15-029</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	21

Hunt v. Blackburn,
128 U.S. 464 (1888).....21

Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000).....*passim*

Ex parte Jackson,
96 U.S. 727 (1877).....20

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....5

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....7

*Marcus v. Search Warrants of Prop. at 104 E. Tenth St., Kan. City,
Mo.*,
367 U.S. 717 (1961).....19

Maryland v. King,
569 U.S. 435 (2013).....20

New York v. P. J. Video,
475 U.S. 868 (1986).....18

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014).....*passim*

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....7, 9, 13, 17

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965).....18

United States v. Ackerman,
831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)6

United States v. Bach,
310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002)5

United States v. Bowen,
689 F. Supp. 2d 675 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)5

United States v. Cano,
 No. 17-50151, 2019 WL 3850607 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2019).....19

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing,
 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)5

United States v. Cotterman,
 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)ix, 19

United States v. Henderson,
 906 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)ix

United States v. Jacobsen,
 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....18

United States v. Jefferson,
 571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008)5

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....ix, 5

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018).....5

United States v. Mohamud,
 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)16, 20

United States v. Neill,
 952 F. Supp. 834 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....24

United States v. SDI Future Health, Inc.,
 464 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Nev. 2006).....23

United States v. Taylor,
 764 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Me. 2011).....5

United States v. Truong,
 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)11

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court,
 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....*passim*

United States v. Warshak,
 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)3, 4

Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation,
829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).5

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978).....18

Statutes

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801–1885c.....11

Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools to Restrict, Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)11

Other Authorities

Babazadeh, Natasha, *Concealing Evidence: ‘Parallel Construction,’ Federal Investigations, and the Constitution*, 22 Va. J. of Law & Tech. 1, 8-18 (2018).14

Email Privacy Act, H.R. REP. NO. 114-528 (Apr. 26, 2016)4

Human Rights Watch, *Dark Side: Secret Origins of Evidence in US Criminal Cases* (2018).....14

Office of Director of National Intelligence Releases FISA Section 702 Documents, *Minimization Procedures Used by the National Security Agency in Connection with Acquisitions of Foreign Intelligence Information Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978*, Lawfare (May 11, 2017)23

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Department of Justice, *A Review of the Drug Enforcement Administration’s Use of Administrative Subpoenas to Collect or Exploit Bulk Data* (2019), available at <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2019/o1901.pdf>.....13

Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act* (July 2, 2014)13

Toomey, Patrick C., *Why Aren't Criminal Defendants Getting Notice of Section 702 Surveillance— Again?*, Just Sec. (Dec. 11, 2015).....14

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, 2019 <http://www.merriam-webster.com> (13 Sept. 2019)12
